

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

In the matter of the application of

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, et  
al.,

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the  
Administration and Distribution of a Settlement Payment.

----- X

:  
:  
:  
: Index No. 657387/2017  
:  
: Friedman, J.  
:  
: **OPENING BRIEF**  
: **OF THE**  
: **INSTITUTIONAL**  
: **INVESTORS AND AIG**  
: **CONCERNING**  
: **THE PETITION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. THE TRUSTEES MUST EMPLOY THE PAY FIRST METHOD. .... 4**

A. The Settlement Agreement Requires Pay First..... 4

B. The Governing Agreements are Silent as to the Order of Operations. .... 5

C. The Pay First Method is *Res Judicata* From the Prior Article 77..... 6

D. The Distribution Provisions of the Settlement Agreement Are Virtually Identical to Those of Four Other Global RMBS Settlement Agreements Negotiated By the Institutional Investors, Which Require Pay First..... 9

E. The Countrywide Settlement Was Distributed on a Pay First Basis. .... 12

F. The Lehman Settlement Agreement Requires Pay First..... 13

**III. THE SETTLEMENT PAYMENT CANNOT CREATE OVERCOLLATERALIZATION... 14**

A. Overcollateralization is Calculated After Taking Into Account Both the Write-Down and the Equivalent Write-Up of the Certificate Balances ... 16

B. Temporary Overcollateralization is an Absurd, Commercially Unreasonable Result. .... 18

C. The Countrywide Trusts Were Distributed on a Pay First Basis, with No Temporary Overcollateralization. .... 20

**IV. ALL CLASSES OF CERTIFICATES IN THE EXHIBIT E TRUSTS ARE ELIGIBLE FOR A WRITE-UP..... 21**

**V. AMONG EXHIBIT F TRUSTS WITH UNAMBIGUOUS WRITE-UP PROVISIONS THAT CONFLICT WITH THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, THE GOVERNING AGREEMENTS SHOULD CONTROL. .... 23**

**VI. FOR EXHIBIT G TRUSTS, THE TRUSTEES SHOULD ENFORCE THE RETIRED CLASS PROVISION AND THE CLASS A REDIRECTION PROVISION..... 25**

**CONCLUSION ..... 25**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*BlackRock Fin. Mgmt. v. Segregated Account of Ambac Assur. Corp.*,  
673 F.3d 169 (2nd Cir. 2012).....8

*City Bank Farmers’ Trust Co. v. Smith*,  
263 N.Y. 292 (1934).....8

*Gessin Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. 95 Wall Assocs., LLC*,  
74 A.D.3d 516 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....19, 20

*In re Hunter*,  
4 N.Y.3d 260 (2005).....7

*Luver Plumbing and Heating, Inc. v Mo’s Plumbing and Heating*,  
144 A.D.3d 587 (1st Dept 2016).....18, 23

*Natixis Real Estate Capital Tr. 2007-HE2 v Natixis Real Estate Holdings, LLC*,  
149 A.D.3d 127 (1st Dept 2017).....23

*Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc., Series 2006-FM2, by HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v.  
Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.*,  
30 NY.3d 572 (2017).....23

**Other Authorities**

N.Y.C.P.L.R. 409.....1
